s
Form 4.72

Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
07329607
Name of Company
Gary’s Fisheries Limited /

iAe Philp Booth

Booth & Co

Coopers Heuse

Intake Lane

Ossett

WF5 ORG

/
Note The copy account must be 1 Give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly-held-gnisummoned for 8 July 2016
'"'-’*"'-‘cf'?“‘:gm“f,*'!‘}"“ . pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s
graturets) ' N attached) tard before t showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and thatthe-same-
was-done-accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting, ;

2 Guve notice that 8 meeting of the creditors of the company was dely-held-en'summoned for 8 July 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the satd account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same was-done-accordingiyw/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at Booth & Co, Coopers House, Intake Lane, Ossett, WF5 ORG

The winding up covers the penod from 30 Apnil 2014 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

1  Thatthe Liquidator's final receipts and payments account be approved

2  That the Liquidator obtains his release under Section 173 of the Inscivency Act 1986

pAT

WF5 ORG
14/07/2016 #165
Ref GARO02/PB/LBMJ COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




GARY’S FISHERIES LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Liquidator's Final Report To Members And Creditors Pursuant To
Section 106 Of The Insolvency Act 1986 For The
Period 30 April 2015 to 08 July 2016

Philip Booth
Liquidator

Booth & Co
Coopers House
Intake Lane
Ossett
WF5 ORG




Statutory Information

Company Name:

Company Number:

Date: of Incorporation:

Principal Actmwity:

Registered Office

Trading Address

Date of Liquidation:

Liquidator:

Basis of Remuneration:

Final Report to Members & Creditors
Gary’'s Fishenes Ltd — In Liquidation
8 July 2016

Gary’s Fishenies Limited (“the Company™)

07329607

29 July 2010

Licensed Fish and chip restaurant and takeaway

Coopers House 25 Eldon Street
Intake Lane formerly Barnsley
Ossett South Yorkshire
WF5S ORG S70 21)

25 Fldon Street
Bamsley

South Yorkshire
S70 21)

30 April 2014

Philip Booth

The bLigquidator’s fees be based on time costs, including those incurred in
matters faling outside his statutory duties undertaken at the request of
creditors and that the Lquidator be at liberty to draw fees and
disbursements in accordance with the foregoing resolution without further
reference to creditors




1.1

1.2

2‘
2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3-

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

4.1
5'

5.1

Final Report to Members & Credrtors
Gary’s Fisheries Ltd — In Liquidation
8 July 2016

Introduction

I am wnting to provide you with my final report on the conduct of the Liquidation for the penod
from 30 Apnl 2015 to 08 July 2016.

Thus report should be read in conjunction with my first annual progress report which covered the
period from 30 Apnl 2014 to 29 Apnil 2015.

Receipts
A copy of the Receipts and Payments Account made up to 08 July 2016 i1s attached.

Creditors will recall that I entered into an agreement with Gurdip Punia, the sole director and
shareholder of the Company, for him to repay the sum of £20,000 in respect of a Transaction at
Undervalue per Section 238 Insolvency Act [1986). The nght of action arose in respect of the
sale of the Company's property to Centre Mark Properties Limited prior to my appointment as
Liquidator.

The £20,000 repayment was to be paid via a lump sum of £9,000 and 11 monthly instalments of
£1,000. The oollechion of these instalments was monitored by Debt Collechon Services UK
Lirited on my behalf,

The sum of £8,000 was received dunng the period covered by this report, meaning that the full
£20,000 was repaid per the terms of the settlement agreement.

The only other realisation duning the period s gross bank interest of approximately £5. No other
asset realisations were antiapated in the Statement of Affairs.

Payments

In accordance with the resolutions passed at the S98 Meeting of Creditors, Booth & Co has
received £4,500 plus VAT for assising the Director with the preparation of the Director's Report
and Statement of Affairs and assisting the Director In convening the statutory meetings of
members and creditors.

The sum of £1,000 plus VAT was paid to Tenable Solutions Limited in accordance with the
resolution passed at the Section 98 meeting of creditors for their work n assisting with the
preparation of the Statement of Affairs.

Debt collection fees of £1,020 plus VAT have been pawd to Debt Collechon Services UK Limited
for their assistance in monitoring and collecting the sums due under the sattlement agreement
dunng the period covered by this report.

There have been no other payments made except those In relation Liquidator’s fees, which are
referred to in Section 8 below.

Debenture Holder & Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors in this matter.
Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims were anticipated in the Statement of Affairs.




5.2

53

Gl

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.1

7.2

8.

8.1

8.2

8.3

Final Report to Members & Creditors
Gary’s Fisheries Ltd — In Liqudation
8 July 2016

I have received preferential daims of £1,536 in respect of unpaid holiday pay and arrears of pay
due to employees of the Company that were paid by the Redundancy Payments Service. In
addition, I recerve a preferential claim of £40 from Gurdip Punia in respect of arrears of wages.

Preferential creditors were paid in full on 20 May 2015.
Unsecured Creditors

The Director estimated in the Statement of Affairs that unsecured creditors’ daims, including
shortfalls to secured creditors, amounted to £165,564.

I have received ten proofs of debt totalling £224,343. The claim received from Mr Punia was
£19,130 higher than anticipated in the Statement of affairs and the claim recewved from HM
Revenue & Customs was approximately £30,000 higher than anticipated in the Statement of
Affairs, though this takes into account assessments and estimates that may be overstated.

A notice of intended dividend was 1ssued to creditors on 01 June 2015, with the last date for
proving on 29 June 2015. An interim distribution to unsecured creditors of 6.69p in the £ was
issued to unsecured creditors on 27 July 2015, The total sum distnbuted was £15,000 which was
paid to the 10 creditors who had submitted proof of debt forms

A final distnbution of 3p In the £ was made to unsecured creditors on 01 Gctober 2015. The total
sum distributed was £6,728.34 which was pad to the 10 creditors who had submitted proof of
debt forms.

Insufficient funds have been realised to enable a further dvidend to be paid to unsecured
creditors and in my letter dated 28 Apnl 2016 creditors were provided with formal notice of no
further dvidend in accordance with Rule 11.7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Directors’ Conduct Report & Investigation

As required, I have submitted my confidenbal report to the Insolvency Service I have also
carried out my investigations into the conduct of the business.

Pursuant to the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 2, I can advise creditors that my
investigations did not reveal any matters which would require me to take further action against
any officer of the Company, or any third parties. {Notwithstanding the Transaction at Undervalue
which has been settled).

Liquidator's Remuneration

At the meeting of creditors held on 30 Apnl 2014, it was resolved by the general body of
creditors that the Liquidator’s fees be based on time costs, induding those incurred in matters
faling outside his statutory duties undertaken at the request of creditors and that the Liquidator
be at liberty to draw fees and disbursements in accordance with the foregoing resolution without
further reference to creditors.

1 have drawn £12,659.26 in respect of my estmated case closure costs of £1,750 and my
aocrued total time costs of £11,009.50. The latter figure represents 76.70 hours at an average
charge out rate of £143.54 per hour. Appendix A shows a breakdown of these costs

1 have not drawn any amount in respect of my firm’s disbursements totalling £867.54 The
disbursements incurred are detailed below:




8.4

8.5

86

9.1

Final Report to Members & Creditors
Gary’s Fishenes Ltd —~ In Liquidation

8 July 2016

Category 1 £ Category 2 £
Dishursements Disbursements
Statutory Advertising 389.00 Photocopying 31.20
Insurance Bond 360.00 Room Hire 50 00
Postage 22.98 Travel 9.36
Company Searches 5.00

776.98 90.56

Category 1 disbursements relate to external services provided which are directly attnbutable to
the case. Category 2 disbursements relate to shared or allocated costs which generally relate to
internal charges made for tems such as document storage, photocopying, room hire and
mileage.

Creditor approval 1s required for Category 2 disbursements to be charged as an expense of the
Liqwdation n accordance with best practice guidehines as set out in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 Creditors approved these charges at the meeting of creditors held on 30 Apnl 2014.

A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’, referred to in my onginal letter to creditors of 11 Apnl 2014, provides
explanations of creditors’ nghts in relation to the remuneration of Liquidators. A copy can be
requested by telephoming Booth & Co. on 01924 263777 or emaling

enguirnes@boothinsolvency.co uk.

Conclusion

I hope this report sufficiently updates you on the conduct of the liqguidation. However, should
creditors require further information 1n resped of the Liquidator’s remuneration or expenses set out
in the report, a wntten request should be submitted in accordance with the requirements set out In
Rule 4.49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a copy of which 1s included at Appendix B.

Yours faithfully

Bz

Philip Booth
Liquidator




Gary's Fisheries Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/04/2015% From 30/04/2014
of Affairs To 08/07/2016 To 08/07/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
350 00 Stock NIL 350.17
183 00 Cash in Hand NIL 182 60
25,728.00 Cash at Bank NIL 25,683.08
Transaction Undervalue/Preference 8,000 00 20,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 564 17.65
8,005 64 46,233 50
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparafion of S of A. 1,000 00 5,500 00
Office Holders Fees 7,659.26 12,659.26
Office Holders Expenses 240.28 867 54
Debt Collection Fees 1,020 00 2,402 50
Legal Fees (1) NIL 1,500.00
(9,919.54) (22,929 30)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay 1,535 86 1,535 86
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 40.00 40 00
(1,575 86) (1,575 86)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(14,610 92) Trade & Expense Creditors 1,496.67 1,496 67
Employees 9.95 995
DE 34473 34473
(20,000 00) Durector- Gurdip Punia 10,572 74 10,572.74
{3,872.23) HM Revenue & Customs {PAYE/ NIC) 35132 351 32
(57,341 98) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 8,952.93 8,952 93
(21,728.34) (21,728 34)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(139,565.13) (25,218.10) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1of 1

IPS SQl. Ver 2012 10

Rt

Philip Bocth
Liguidator




Zr L1 910z Iudy 8 ¥1-10-G| uo|siap | jo | abag

PaLIIB| UILLIASINGS)Q [9I0L
000 PHU[BID S0 1I0)
eyl 05°600'14 areL (147 05'Lr 000 13 WnoH [sjol
00 00 1] 000 000 000 000 Buipeil
TL¥SL 05'€98'c 0b$T 000 cagl 00 (o] sjsay j0 LoEs|ReY
L vl o5 85v'L 058 000 oce 000 [ 1" suopelaseau)
€198 00080'T 096} (-1 cgch 000 00l S0P
000 000 000 000 000 w0 000 sIRRaW Sypeds eseD
st 05688 oz 058 0oL 000 098 Bujuelg ¥ uuwpy
(3} eton 913 poddng s[uuojssajalg
Aunoy sBusaay (a)scg ey ol [wieL ¥ Sunsssy 0]Ueg J0 JaBausy Jeuying Uogaung RIOM JO UONRILESRID

810Z/L0/50 OL ¥LOZ/Q/OE WOl
$8po) 18loud Waunujoddy isod (v
pajwy sspaysly slies - ZooHvD

Arewwng 3s09 g swil 6dIS - Auzg swiy

—_







£ 11 910Z [udv 92

FLoL0-Gl UO|BIAA

140 | ebed

8c PaLE(D SJULLSINGS|] (0L
000 PAWIEID Bhag [HO)
e 00500 0807 08¢ 08Th 0o [+ 4 Snoy |mol
000 coo 000 060 000 000 000 Bujpes)
0005t o0 g6l LA 000 oE b oo 000 WORY JO US(RElReY
000 soo 000 000 000 0o 000 tusyzBpsaa
1488} 00 008"} 09k 0y oge 000 Wl ciajipaIY
0o 0o 000 [e]] 000 000 000 LSRN Hpeds 88
pi- L3 00016 oos 0wl oze 000 0zt Bujuuaiy 7 uwpy
(3) ey Lmig woddng SIILO[SE030.d
Aunoy eBeisay {3) 1800 o)) UnoH jeol ¥ QUTSsEY Jojues a0 deBeuay Joupiag uoRIUN NIOM JO Uopisy(ssRLD

810Z/L0/80 OL SLOZYQ/OE ol
§8p0Q 108[0id Jawiuoddy 1504 Iy
pajjw sausys|d s AE9 - ZOOHYD

Arewuing 3s09 g sw| 6dIS - Anug swiy




